33.
( )( ) ( )( )

( ) ( )∫ ∫
∫ ∫∫ ∫=

dxdyyxEyxE
dxdyyxEdxdyyxE

A
ki

ki
ik 22

22

,,
,,

 (4.33)

56

 57

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 70

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

Radius, μm

Po
w

er

Fundamental Mode Profile

+3
%

−0
.5

%

0 1 2 3 4 5
Coordinate, μm

R
ef

ra
ct

iv
e

In
de

x

+3
%

−0
.5

%

0 1 2 3 4
Coordinate, μm

R
ef

ra
ct

iv
e

In
de

x

5

Fig. 27:  The simulated fundamental mode profile of the HNLF at λ0 = 1560 nm [24].

Fig. 27 demonstrates the mode profile for highly nonlinear fiber with zero

dispersion wavelength of 1562 nm calculated using a transversal refractive index profile

obtained from fiber manufacturer.  The wavelength dependencies for dispersion, slope,

and effective area for this fiber and a fiber with ±1 perturbed geometry are shown in Fig.

2 and Fig. 28.  As seen from Fig. 28, slope and effective area, in contrast to dispersion,

are almost insensitive to variations of fiber geometry.  This implies that the slope and

nonlinear coefficient used in the inverse dispersion solver can be approximated by some

average values.  The later fact significantly simplifies the numerical complexity of the

dispersion retrieving solver.

57

 58

58

1500 1520 1540 1560 1580 1600
12

12.2

12.4

12.6

12.8

13

13.2

Wavelength, nm

E
ffe

ct
iv

e
A

re
a,

 μ
m

2

1500 1520 1540 1560 1580 1600
12

12.2

12.4

12.6

12.8

13

13.2

Wavelength, nm

E
ffe

ct
iv

e
A

re
a,

 μ
m

2

1500 1520 1540 1560 1580 1600
0.025

0.026

0.027

0.028

0.029

0.03

0.031

Wavelength, nm

S
lo

pe
, p

s/
nm

2 /
km

0%

−1%

+1%

1500 1520 1540 1560 1580 1600
0.025

0.026

0.027

0.028

0.029

0.03

0.031

Wavelength, nm

S
lo

pe
, p

s/
nm

2 /
km

0%

−1%

+1%

Fig. 28:  HNLF dispersion slope and effective area sensitivity to transversal profile perturbation.
Reference (unperturbed) waveguide designed for λ0 = 1560 nm; the core radius perturbed by
±0.5% and 1%.

5. Inverse Dispersion Retrieval

In this thesis, three distinct paths leading to the inverse problem solution will be

introduced.  The first two methods utilize the approximation in which the evolution of

propagated pumps is deterministic assuming that the effect of the generated FWM